Complaint 200448619

Document 2357028
From: Steven Louis-Prescott
To: Canfield - DNR, Chris
Cc: Lance Astrella; Louis Conrad Migneault; trent.lindley@state.co.us; jeff.robbins@state.co.us
Subject: RE: COGCC Complaint #200448619, Grant Tank Battery, Frederick, CO
Date: Thursday, April 9, 2020 1:42:03 PM
Attachments: image002.png
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Mr. Canfield,

Our envirionmental consultant was on site yesterday and took the attached pictures. They show the
KPK produced water tank in an open excavation with an accumulation of water at the excavation
base, and stockpiled soil in the background, likely excavated from around the tank.

The produced water tank remains as it was when the COGCC issued KPK a Notice of Alleged Violation
(NOAV) in 2019. See attached COGIS NOAV report.

This email follows my request from a week ago for COGCC action requiring prompt remediation and
soil excavation by KPK. The current state of contamination and failure of KPK to take action in
response to the COGCC's NOAV and BLC's complaints related to soil and groundwater contamination
on its property remain legitimate risks to public health, safety, welfare, and the environment and
prevent planned surface development to the substantial detriment of BCL.

I look forward to hearing from you on this matter.

Regards,
Steven
e HAMRE, RODRIGUEZ,
BH R OED OsTRANDER & DiNGESs, P.C.
Best Lawyers
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Steven Louis-Prescott

Special Counsel

HAMRE, RODRIGUEZ, OSTRANDER & DINGESS, P.C.
3600 S. Yosemite Street , Suite 500

Denver, Colorado 80237-1829

Office: (303) 779-0200
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		COGIS - NOAV Report



		Operator Information 

		[image: ] Related   [image: ]Docs by Facility   [image: ]Single Doc   [image: ]Docs under NOAV 



		DocNum:

		402206828

		Date Rec'd:

		10/16/2019



		Operator:

		KP KAUFFMAN COMPANY INC 

		Oper. No.

		46290



		Address:

		1675 BROADWAY, STE 2800  DENVER , CO 80202 



		Company Rep.

		SUSANA LARA-MESA 



		Well Name/No.

		GRANT   



		Location

		NWNE  26 T2N  R68W  6



		Fac.ID:

		446608 

		Fac.Type:

		TANK BATTERY 



		API number:

		05- -

		County

		WELD  



		COGCC Rep:

		Kira  Gillette 

		Phone:

		(303 ) EMAIL 







		Alleged Violation(s):



		    Alleged Violation Issue:



		Date of Alleged Violation:  N/A

		Date of Initial Discovery:  N/A



		 Pursuant to Rule 905.b., KP Kauffman Company Inc (�Operator�) shall close partially buried produced water vessels in accordance with an approved Site Investigation and Remediation Workplan, Form 27. The Workplan shall be submitted for prior COGCC approval and shall include a description of the proposed investigation and remediation activities in accordance with Rule 909. On July 1, 2019, COGCC Staff inspected the Grant Tank Battery (Facility ID 446608, the �Location�) and observed Operator removing a partially buried water vessel. As of the date of this inspection, Operator had not submitted a Form 27 for the removal of this vessel (Field inspection Report No. 688500154). Operator failed to submit a Form 27 Site Investigation and Remediation Workplan prior to the removal of a partially buried produced water vessel, violating Rule 905.b.  

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		



		Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

		

		



		    Rule:

		905

		Description:

		Closure of Pits, and Buried or Partially Buried Produced Water Vessels

		

		



		Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator

		

		



		Action Due Date:  10/25/2019

		

		

		



		 Operator shall submit an eForm 27, Site Investigation and Remediation Workplan, for the removal of the partially buried water vessel at the Grant Tank Battery. The Form 27 will include a plan to fully define the vertical and lateral extent of soil and groundwater contamination and develop a comprehensive plan to fully remediate any residual impacts at the location to applicable cleanup standards for soil and groundwater. 

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		



		This section to be completed by Operator when alleged violation is corrected 

		

		



		Action Complete Date:  N/A

		

		

		



		 

		

		



		    Alleged Violation Issue:

		

		



		Date of Alleged Violation:  N/A

		Date of Initial Discovery:  N/A



		 Pursuant to Rules 906.b.(2) and 906.b.(3)., KP Kauffman Company Inc (�Operator�) shall notify the local government and the surface owner, of a spill or release of E & P Waste or produced fluids reportable under Rule 906.b.(1)A, as soon as practicable but no more than 24 hours after the discovery of the spill/release. On June 21, 2019, COGCC Staff inspected the Grant Tank Battery (Facility ID 446608, the �Location�) and observed Operator removing a partially buried water vessel. COGCC staff observed soil and groundwater impacts in the open excavation around the partially buried produced water vessel. The partially buried produced water vessel being removed was located adjacent to an unnamed stream. At the time of inspection, no notification had been made to the surface owner or Local Government Designee (�LGD�) of a release at the Location. While on Location, COGCC Staff informed Operator personnel that notifications must be made to the local government and surface owner immediately (Field inspection Report No. 688500154). Operator failed to notify the surface owner or LGD of a spill/release that impacts or threatens to impact waters of the state, violating Rules 906.b.(2) and 906.b.(3).  

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		



		Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

		

		



		    Rule:

		906.b

		Description:

		Spill Reporting

		

		



		Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator

		

		



		Action Due Date:  11/15/2019

		

		

		



		 In its Rule 522.d.(2) Answer, due within 28 days of the Operator�s receipt of the NOAV, Operator shall provide an explanation of how Operator will implement an internal procedure to ensure timely compliance in the future with Rule 906.b. reporting requirements. Operator shall submit its NOAV Answer by email to the following: dnr_cogccenforcement@state.co.us kari.oakman@state.co.us 

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		



		This section to be completed by Operator when alleged violation is corrected 

		

		



		Action Complete Date:  N/A

		

		

		



		 

		

		



		    Alleged Violation Issue:

		

		



		Date of Alleged Violation:  N/A

		Date of Initial Discovery:  N/A



		 Pursuant to Rule 906.b.(1).A, KP Kauffman Company Inc (�Operator�) shall report to COGCC a spill or release of E&P Waste or produced fluids of any size that impacts or threatens to impact any waters of the state, as soon as practicable but no more than 24 hours after discovery; and shall submit Spill/Release Reports (�Form 19�) Initial within 72 hours and Supplemental within 10 calendar days of discovery. On June 21, 2019, COGCC Staff inspected the Grant Tank Battery (Facility ID 446608, the �Location�) and observed Operator removing a partially buried water vessel. COGCC staff observed soil and groundwater impacts in the open excavation around the partially buried produced water vessel. The partially buried produced water vessel being removed was located adjacent to an unnamed stream (Field inspection Report No. 688500154). Operator failed to submit to the COGCC Form 19 Initial within 72 hours and Form 19 Supplemental within 10 days of discovery of a spill/release that impacted waters of the state, violating Rule 906.b.(1).A.  

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		



		Act, Order, Regulation, Permit Conditions Cited:

		

		



		    Rule:

		906.b.(1)

		Description:

		Spill Reporting -Report to Director -Threat of Impact

		

		



		Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator

		

		



		Action Due Date:  10/25/2019

		

		

		



		 No later than 72-hours from the issuance of the NOAV, Operator shall submit an Initial Form 19, Spill Report, with all required information including detailed information regarding the source of the impacts to soil and groundwater and the timing of the spill or release. Operator shall also submit a supplemental Form 19, within 10-days from the issuance of the NOAV.

		

		



		

		

		

		

		

		



		This section to be completed by Operator when alleged violation is corrected 

		

		



		Action Complete Date:  N/A

		

		

		



		 

		

		





Company Rep:  Kira Gillette Title:  NOAV Specialist Signature?   Date:    10/16/2019 11:41:14 AM 

		COGCC Signature? 

		Date:  10/16/2019 12:07:16 PM 

		 





Resolution approved by:  Title:  

		Final Resolution



		Date 

		

		Case Closed? 

		

		Letter Sent? 

		

		COGCC person 



		No Final data found.








Wednesday, April 1, 2020
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CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail message and any attachments may be confidential and/or subject to the attorney-
client privilege and other privileges. This message is intended only for use by the person(s) or entity named above. If you are not the
intended recipient(s) or a representative of the intended recipient(s), then you are PROHIBITED from disclosing, copying, using, or
disseminating any information in this message or its attachments. If you have received this electronic message in error, please
immediately contact Steven Louis-Prescott at (303) 779-0200 or by email at mail@hrodlaw.com, and destroy all electronic and hard
copies of this message.

From: Steven Louis-Prescott

Sent: Thursday, April 2, 2020 11:05 AM

To: 'Canfield - DNR, Chris' <chris.canfield@state.co.us>

Cc: Lance Astrella <lance@astrellalaw.com>; Louis Conrad Migneault <louisc@surgehomes.com>;
'trent.lindley@state.co.us' <trent.lindley@state.co.us>

Subject: RE: COGCC Complaint #200448619, Grant Tank Battery, Frederick, CO

Dear Mr. Canfield,

Please see the attached letter regarding your email below. BCL asks that the COGCC require
completion of KPK's soil excavation plan within 30 days.

Thank you,
Steven

{AMRE, RODRIGUEZ,
)STRANDER & DinGEss. P.C.

Best Lawyers

BEST

Steven Louis-Prescott

Special Counsel

HAMRE, RODRIGUEZ, OSTRANDER & DINGESS, P.C.
3600 S. Yosemite Street , Suite 500

Denver, Colorado 80237-1829

Office: (303) 779-0200

poolsteven@hrodlaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail message and any attachments may be confidential and/or subject to the attorney-
client privilege and other privileges. This message is intended only for use by the person(s) or entity named above. If you are not the
intended recipient(s) or a representative of the intended recipient(s), then you are PROHIBITED from disclosing, copying, using, or
disseminating any information in this message or its attachments. If you have received this electronic message in error, please
immediately contact Steven Louis-Prescott at (303) 779-0200 or by email at mail@hrodlaw.com, and destroy all electronic and hard
copies of this message.
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From: Canfield - DNR, Chris [mailto:chris.canfield @state.co.us]
Sent: Wednesday, April 1, 2020 7:17 AM
To: Louis Conrad Migneault <louisc@surgehomes.com>

Cc: Steven Louis-Prescott <steven@astrellalaw.com>; Lance Astrella <lance@astrellalaw.com>; John

Axelson <john.axelson@state.co.us>; Jeremy Ferrin - DNR <jeremy.ferrin@state.co.us>; Rick Allison
<rick.allison@state.co.us>; Mark Schlagenhauf <mark.schlagenhauf@state.co.us>

Subject: COGCC Complaint #200448619, Grant Tank Battery, Frederick, CO

Dear Mr. Migneault,

On February 4, 2020, the Colorado Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
(COGCC) received your complaint concerning both engineering (flowline) and
environmental issues at the subject location. The attached letter is in response
to the environmental issues. You will receive a separate response regarding
the engineering issues. If you have any questions or concerns related to the
COGCC response to your complaint, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Chris Canfield

Chris Canfield, P.G.
Environmental Protection Specialist

E% Cﬂ LORADO
Ol & Gas Conservation
|Camrn.'ls

Derpaitrnent of Mansal Recurces

P 303.894.2100 x5183 | F 303.894.2109 | C 720.347.7484

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801, Denver, CO 80203

chris.canfield@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc
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